» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing/Gambling Hearing
To: Councillors Wiseman (Vice-Chair), Sue Galloway and
Funnell
Date: Monday, 17 September 2007
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
2, 4 & 6 to Agenda ltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act
1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by York Museum Trust
for the grant of a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in
respect of the Hospitium, Yorkshire Museum, York. (CYC-
013294)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out be
[...]
 caused.

Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave the hearing. If this
does occur, that person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally.

Procedure prior to the Hearing

The Members sitting on the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note the
matters that are to be presented. They will only be accompanied by the Democracy
Officer and Legal Advisor (if present). Attention will only be drawn to the nature of
the application and the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.



Page 3

Procedure at the Hearing

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],
welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes.

The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or
representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer questions to clarify any points
raised in the report.

The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present their case.

The Applicant (or their represent
[...]
 be made to make information available in another
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing
sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this
service.

TV AT ST CHTF ST T S I (F SRS Y WG 7 T G909F (68 90 T, AF 0 FIFF
T SR S T ORI T T ST (RIS TR 4 2T | G (01904) 551 550 |

Yeteri kadar onceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin teriimesini hazirlatmak ya da
bir tercitiman bulmak icin mimkiin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel: (01904) 551 550

HAVE NIRRT EAME TEESIN - EE R R ISEHERTE S T e R
FEEEEARTS. B85S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@}Jf-igfff@gd/i,ﬂu,f-;KaL;Vr?iq.(jlgL;:cubia,d;.,/baﬁ

Informacja moze by¢ dostgpna w tlumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 17 September 2007

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 18(3)(a) Application for a premise licence for The
Hospitium, Yorkshire Museum, Museum Street, York, YO1 7FR

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the grant of a
premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-013294.

3. Name of applicant: York Museums Trust .

4.  Type of authorisation applied for: Grant of Premises Licence.

5. Summary of application: The nature of the application is to permit the sale by
retail of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment consisting of live and
recorded music and the provision of entertainment facilities for dancing, and
the provision of late night refreshment.

Background

6. A copy of the application is attached at Annex 1.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

7. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the licensing
objectives would be met as follows:

8. General: 1) Risk assessments in place. 2) Extensive training for events staff
in relation to all four licensing objectives. 3) All events are private functions.

9. The prevention of crime and disorder: 1) Provision of security staff at all times
for evening functions. 2) Limited numbers to events.

10. Public safety: 1) Risk assessments in place. 2) Safe working procedures in
place. 3) First aiders and security staff on duty. 4) Fire practice and alarm
tests in place.



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 10

The prevention of public nuisance: 1) Limiting volume of noise. 2) Keeping
within parameters of licence.

The protection of children from harm: 1) Lost children policy in place. 2)
Police checks for staff. 3) Parental/accompanying adults present at all times.

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the special policy area.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.
Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation was received from North Yorkshire Police on the grounds of
crime and disorder. This representation was subsequently withdrawn when the
applicant agreed that the following conditions be attached to the licence:
1) ON sales:
i) Limited to the area highlighted in red on the plan of the premises.
i) Sales only to guests attending a pre-arranged function (wedding
/conference etc).
iii) On pre-arranged outside catering events (whether the pay bar is inside or
outside the Hospitium) there will be the use of a Security Industry
Authority (SIA) registered door supervisor in attendance.

2) Off Sales — None (this will limit guests to consuming alcohol in the area
highlighted in red on the premises plan).

A representation was received from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
on the grounds of public safety. This representation was subsequently
withdrawn when the applicant agreed that the following condition be attached
to the licence: The maximum occupancy of the premises should not exceed
300 persons.

A representation was received from CYC Environmental Protection Unit on the
grounds of public nuisance. This representation was subsequently withdrawn
when the applicant agreed that the following condition be attached to the
licence: Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause
a nuisance to nearby properties.



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.
27.

28.

29.

Page 11

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
2 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 3.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 4 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 5. The representors were
from the Marygate, Marygate Lane, Esplanade Court and Westgate areas of
York. A 65 name petition was also received from residents of Marygate,
Marygate Lane, Esplanade Court, Hetherton Street and Westgate. This
petition is attached at Annex 6 (confidential).

An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing
persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

On 21 August 2007 a meeting took place between representatives of York
Museums Trust; Janet Barnes, Chief Executive and Jane Nicholls, Events
Manager, and two Marygate residents. The purpose of the meeting was to
address residents concerns regarding the application in relation to the crime
and disorder and public nuisance licensing objectives. The result of the
meeting is recorded in the minutes of the meeting, copy attached at Annex 7.

Planning Issues
There are no planning issues or restrictions in relation to this premise.
Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed by the
licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to which
the application relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.



30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Page 12

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option _2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option _4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to
reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance
behaviour on people in York.

Implications

« Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A
« Equalities — N/A

« Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city.

« Information Technology (IT) — N/A
« Property — N/A



38.

39.

Page 13

« Other —none
Risk Management

All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training
on the Act and the regulations governing hearings. They are aware that any
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty.

The report details the options available to the panel in determining the

application and recommends that a decision be reached. There are no risks
involved with this recommendation.

Recommendations

40. Members determine the application.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
John Lacy Andy Hudson
Acting Licence Manager Assistant Director
Licensing & Regulation Neighbourhood Services
Ext: 1593 Ext: 1814
Report Approved | Date 3 September 2007

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
Suzan Hemingway
Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services

Ext: 1004

Wards Affected: Guildhall West

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:

Annex 1 - Copy of application form

Annex 2 (Confidential) - List of Interested Parties

Annex 3 - Copy of representations from Interested Parties

Annex 4 (Confidential) - Map of area indicating addresses of Interested
Parties

Annex 5 - Map showing general area from which representations received



Page 14

Annex 6 (Confidential) - Copy of residents petition

Annex 7 - Copy of minutes of meeting between York Museums Trust
representatives and residents & copy of proposed conditions

Annex 8 - Mandatory Conditions

Annex 9 - Legislation and Policy Considerations and Note to Members



Page 15

YORK CITY OF YORK COUNCIL g
Bty ity Licensing & Regulatory Services, 9 St Leonards Place, York, Y

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

Awe VlDKKMUS@MSI\QUﬂ (insert name(s) of applicant) apply for premises

licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below
the premises) and l/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in
accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordinance survey map reference or description

THe WosPinum
YoRUSUIRE MUSEUM

Museum StReeT

Post town bIORL( Post code L{Ol = F,Q

Telephone number of premises (if any)

N YORKSHIET
Non domestic rateable value of premises £ ?56} 00000 ;?);@Cj;uﬁ’ﬂ ROENS

Part 2 — Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for the licence as:

Please tick v
a) an individual or individuals* 1 please complete section (A)

b)  a person other than an individual*

i. as alimited company U please complete section (B)
i. as a partnership 1 please complete section (B)
iii. as an unincorporated association or ) please complete section (B)
iv. other 1 please compiete section (B)
c) arecognised club 1 please complete section (B)
d) acharity 't:!/ please complete section (B)
e) The proprietor of an educational establishment 1 please complete section (B)



9)

h)

A health service body 1 please complete section (B)
A person who is registered under Part 2 of the Care J please complete section (B)
Standards Act 2000 (c14) in respect of an independent

hospital

The chief officer of police of a police force in England ] please complete section (B)
and Wales

*If you are applying as a person described in (a) or (b) please confirm:

Please tick v

| am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business
which involves the use of the premises for licensable activities; or a

| am making the application pursuant to a

o Statutory function; or )
o A function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative 0l
(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)
Other title
Mr Mrs Miss Ms (for example, Rev)
Surname First names

| am 18 years old or over

Current postal address
if different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

Email address (optional)

Please tick v yes




Page 17

SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (IF APPLICABLE)

Other title
Mr Mrs Miss Ms (for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick v yes

| am 18 years old or over

Current postal address
if different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

Email address (optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any
registered number. In case of a partnership or other joint nature (other than a body corporate), please
give the name and address of each party concerned.

Name

YohK MUSEUMS TRUST

Addres
[...]
emises supervisor

Name

Address

Postcode

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

12




Page 27

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please

read guidance note 8)
The Wq are wned fr M medalid
evenH Jw e and  conberencer . Chuldeen
are under adudt Mapeisun ot ald lmer

o

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon | 600 | 2480

Twe |0300 (2430

Wed 10%00 [2430

Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.

Thur  |O%00 2“[’30 (please read guidance note 5)

m(Ck00[oz80 | The prenwnen ave Wm%/év

= 0300 | 6230 ﬁmw\/&, ﬁA/\C/ﬁchLI 0V MU

sin |0300] 0230 Matl evert ”W('j :

13



' Page 28

P

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

bl areriment) w,M @ _

frisun of Frewned SIA Gotshad ot (hr ﬁ?.a,w.?)
durer AN g3

At o af\nw

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Aa events are prte /’wwhzmn

%mjmo/mwﬁwakm waevau/yﬁt

c) Public safety

wMJ/J asre /m\/avﬁf; Auwfwmf

e) The protection of chlldren from harm

/l%;(ﬂ:f cvaab"CA miz&///!acﬂ

éf,mc o adilds st at ol o)

Fuﬁf&vm% Ln;kaﬂafﬂamwv{vmﬁacza,(/
veatr ase mvwf'z funchenS .

14



Page 29

Please tick v Yes
e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee n
¢ | have enclosed the plan of the premises
e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable
¢ | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual | wish to be premises supervisor,
if applicable
e | understand that | must now advertise my a
[...]
r the Hospitium, Museum Gardens
York Museums Trust and Representatives of Marygate Residents

Held on: Tuesday, 21 August 09.45
Held at: St Mary’s Lodge, Museum Gardens

York Musuems Trust

Janet Barnes Chief Executive
Jane Nicholls Events Manager
Marygate Residents
@ Marygate
@PMarygate

1.  The Meeting had been requested by (i P = (S o

discuss concerns of the residents with respect to the terms of the
alcohol and entertainment license applied for by the Museums Trust for
the Hospitium in Museum Gardens.

2. Janet Barnes explained that the Museums Trust had applied for a
permanent license primarily to reduce the effort associated with
applying for individual temporary event licences. The prime intention
with respect to the use of the Hospitium would remain the promotion of
daytime conferences and occasional use for weddings. She explained
that the Hospitium tried to apply rules to event organisers and wished
not to cause disturbance to local residents. She also explained that a
number of license restrictions would be applied by the police (regarding
the precise area in the direct vicinity of the Hospitium where alcohol
may be consumed)

3. @ --plained that a petition had been organised to express
the concerns of the residents with respect to the license which had

been applied for:

a. Residents were concerned regarding the intended use of the
Hospitium and a potential step-change rise in the number of events
and consequent disturbance

b. Late night serving of alcohol until 2am is considered unreasonable
by residents, due to the noise as well as the disorder of late leavers.
GNP < xplained that many weddings had proven that events
could be successfully conducted in the Hospitium (up to midnight)
without disturbance, but that an event in June had generated
unreasonable noise until after 3am

c. Residents are concerned about late night noise nuisance after 12
midnight

d. Residents are concerned about the adequancy of precautions for
security and disorder of late leavers exiting via Marygate



Page 67

e. Residents are concerned about alcohol availability from 8am despite
prohibition of consumption in the Museum garden

4, In a constructive discussion which followed the parties agreed a
number of measures:

a. Alcohol availability and music at events would be limited by contract
with venue users to 12 midnight, with clearance of the premises by
lam.

b. Music providers would be briefed on the need to restrict noise
levels. In addition, the Museums Trust would investigate ways of
restricting and self-monitoring of noise levels and would act on
direct reports of noise nuisance

c. Leavers after the normal closure of the Museum Gardens would only
be able to leave via the main entrance on Museum Street. This
would encourage leavers to consider public transport or taxi or at
least have a longer “cool off” period if returning to private cars
parked on Marygate or Marygate car park.

5. G- (<!t that these agreements would be

sufficient to allay residents concerns, but explained that the short
timescale associated with the representation process (which had
resulted from its conduct during the holiday period) would not allow
them sufficient time to stop the concerns being raised by the petition

6. However, with the agreed restrictions of the license as outlined in §4,
and on the understanding that the number of annual evening events
would not rise significantly and that the number of weddings/evening
events in a month would be unlikely to exceed 4, these meeting
minutes would be submitted with the petition and residents would not
further oppose the license application.

Notes: (IR, 22" August 2007



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69

Proposed Conditions — Hospitium

The maximum occupancy of the premises not to exceed 300 persons.

Exits out of the gardens will be by the Museum Street entrance. The
Marygate entrance will close at 2030 hrs.

Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to cause a
nuisance to nearby properties. To support this a decibel level indicator will
be fitted to the inside of the Hospitium which will monitor the level of
sound and will alert the person in charge if the sound goes above the
agreed level.

The sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment shall cease at 12 midnight
and the premises closed by lam.

Museum security will be present at all events who will monitor the
drinking of alcohol outside the Hospitium within the physical limits agreed
and that as an extra measure will make the demarcation line very clear
with a system of soft barriers.

Announcements will be made at the end of the evening asking customers
to leave quietly.



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71

MANDATORY CONDITIONS - PREMISES LICENCE
LICENSING ACT 2003

MANDATORY CONDITIONS WHERE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL
(1) In accordance with section 19 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence authorises the
supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions.

(2) The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence —
(a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended.

(3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

MANDATORY CONDITION: EXHIBITION OF FILMS

(1) In accordance with section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence authorises the
exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition requiring the admission of children to the
exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this section.

(2) Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection (3)(b) applies,
admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any
[...]
hedule applies, and
which is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act (see section 3(2) of that Act), and

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it applies
in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule.



Page 73

Legislation and Policy Considerations

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application: S4
general duties of licensing authorities; s17 application for premises licence; s18
determination of application for premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of
application; and ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions.

The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications

The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this
application: Section 2 The Licensing Objectives and Paragraph 8.28 Steps to
promote the licensing objectives.

The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing
policy apply to this application: 3.2 Crime and Disorder; 4.1 Consultation on
New Premises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protect
[...]
ircumstances, flexible licensing hours may reduce
this impact by allowing a more gradual dispersal of customers from premises.

10.20 However, there is no general presumption in favour of lengthening licensing
hours and the four licensing objectives should be paramount considerations at all
times. Where there are objections to an application and the committee believes that
changing the licensing hours would undermine the licensing objectives, they may
reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours
from those requested.

10.21 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open
for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours. For example, a limitation may be appropriate following police
representations in the case of some shops known to be a focus of disorder and
disturbance because youths gather there.



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by York Museum Trust for the grant of a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of the Hospitium, Yorkshire Museum, York. (CYC-013294)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2 (confidential)
	Annex 3
	Annex 4 (confidential)
	Annex 5
	Annex 6 (confidential)
	Annex 7
	Proposed conditions - Hospitium
	Annex 8
	Annex 9




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING/GAMBLING HEARING 

DATE 17 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN, SUE GALLOWAY AND 
FUNNELL 

 
45. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Sue Galloway be elected as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

47. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in annexes 2, 4 and 6 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
48. The Determination of an Application by York Museum Trust for the 

grant of a Premises Licence [Section 18(3)(a)] in respect of the 
Hospitium, Yorkshire Museum, York. (CYC-013294)  
 
Members considered an application for a premises licence submitted by 
The York Museums Trust in relation to The Hospitium, Museum Gardens, 
York. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 
 
Option 2 Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions imposed 

by the licensing committee. 
 
Option 3 Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

 
Option 4 Reject the application. 
 
The Licensing Officer reported that this was an historic building which was 
used for the holdings of weddings and conferences and was not currently 
licensed. He confirmed that the Environmental Protection Unit had been 
contacted over the weekend following complaints of a noise nuisance at 
the premises. It was also confirmed that following a meeting between two 



residents and the Yorkshire Museums Trust that a list of agreed conditions 
which could be added to any approval had been included in the hearing 
papers. It was also reported that the Applicants had confirmed they were 
happy to amend any condition relating to maximum occupancy of the 
premises to restrict this not to exceed 250 persons for events. 
 
Representations were received from the Applicant at the hearing who 
stated that the building was under utilised and that increased use of the 
Hospitium would generate additional income for the Trust to reinvest in the 
Museum and its gardens. They confirmed that to address residents 
concerns they would be prepared to stop serving alcohol at 12am every 
evening and were willing to ensure that the premises and gardens were 
vacated by 1am. Added security as events would assist with any problems 
in the Museum Gardens following their closure. 
 
Representations were made by local residents in writing and at the hearing 
which included residents’ support for the use of the premises subject to the 
imposition of strict controls over noise, access/exit from the Museum 
Gardens and hours of use.  
 
Taking into consideration the representations made in writing and at the 
hearing, the licensing objectives and the City of York Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee agreed to grant the premises 
licence with the additional conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2 the premises licence be 

granted with the following additional conditions. 
 

1. All licensable activities shall cease as follows: 
 

Sunday to Thursday – 11.00pm 
Friday and Saturday – 12.00am 

 
2. The premises and gardens to be vacated as 

follows: 
 

Sunday to Thursday – 12.00am 
Friday and Saturday – 1.00am 

 
3. The maximum occupancy of the premises not to 

exceed 250 persons. 
 

4. The Marygate entrance will close at 8.30pm. 
 

5. Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the 
premises so as to cause a nuisance to nearby 
properties. A decibel level indicator and noise 
limiting device will be fitted inside the premises to 
monitor the level of sound and will alert the person 
in charge if the sound goes above the agreed level. 
The noise abatement scheme shall be agreed in 
writing by the Applicant and the Councils 
Environmental Protection Unit. 



 
6. Museum security, as agreed by the Licensing 

Authority, will be present at all events to monitor 
the drinking of alcohol outside the premises within 
the physical limits agreed and that a very clear 
demarcation line will be provided with a system of 
soft barriers. 

 
7. Announcements will be made at the end of the 

evening asking customers to leave quietly by the 
Museum Street entrance. 

 
8. All on-sales will be limited to within the building 

only and to guests attending a pre-arranged 
function. 

 
9. On pre-arranged events involving outside catering, 

a Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered door 
supervisor will be in attendance. 

 
10. There shall be no off-sales of alcohol from the 

building. 
 

11. Mandatory conditions 19 and 21 apply. 
 
REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the 

prevention of public nuisance and the prevention of 
crime and disorder. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY; CHAIR 
The meeting started at 11.35 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 


